Plaintiffs may apply to the Court for an award

of reasonable attorney fees, out of pocket expenses, and Incentive Award(s) to the

Named Plaintiffs (together, the "Fee Award")- The Fee Award requested by

Plaintiffs and awarded by the Court shall not exceed One Million, Seven Hundred

and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($1,750,000.00) (the "Maximum Total Fee"). Any

such Fee Award shall be at the sole discretion of the Court, which may award an

amount less than One Million, Seven Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars

($1,750,000.00). Defendants shall cause the Fee Award to be paid in addition to

any other monetary terms set forth in this Settlement Agreement.

7.1 .3 Applicationfor Fee Award. Class Counsel shall petition the Court for the

Fee Award on the date set by the Court in its Preliminary Approval Order.